### BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Establish Policies, Processes, and Rules to Ensure Safe and Reliable Gas Systems in California and Perform Long-Term Gas System Planning.

Rulemaking 20-01-007 (Filed January 16, 2020)

# SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY'S (U 904 G) AND SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY'S (U 902 G) JOINT RESPONSES TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S RULING SEEKING REVISED DATA FROM CALIFORNIA'S GAS UTILITIES

#### **PUBLIC VERSION**

JONATHAN J. NEWLANDER

Attorney for:

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

8330 Century Park Court, CP32D San Diego, California 92123 Telephone: (858) 654-1652 Facsimile: (619) 699-5027 E-mail: jnewlander@sdge.com EDWARD L. HSU ERIC A. GRESSLER

Attorneys for:

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

555 West 5th Street, GT14E7 Los Angeles, California 90013 Telephone: (213) 244-8197 Facsimile: (213) 629-9620

E-mail: <a href="mailto:ehsu2@socalgas.com">ehsu2@socalgas.com</a>
E-mail: <a href="mailto:egressle@socalgas.com">egressle@socalgas.com</a>

Dated: November 4, 2022

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Establish Policies, Processes, and Rules to Ensure Safe and Reliable Gas Systems in California and Perform Long-Term Gas System Planning.

Rulemaking 20-01-007 (Filed January 16, 2020)

# SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY'S (U 904 G) AND SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY'S (U 902 G) JOINT RESPONSES TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S RULING SEEKING REVISED DATA FROM CALIFORNIA'S GAS UTILITIES

Pursuant to the September 21, 2022, Administrative Law Judge's Ruling Seeking Revised Data from California's Gas Utilities (ALJ Ruling), Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas) and San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) submit the following responses.<sup>1,2</sup>

SoCalGas provides the following responsive attachments:

- PUBLIC New Request #1 Risk Assessment Methodology SoCalGas
- New Request #2 PHMSA Distribution Pipeline Mileage and Repairs Report
- Gas System Census Tract Data SoCalGas
- Additional Information Relating to Gas System Census Tract Data SoCalGas
- Gas OIR Q2 Risk Notes SoCalGas
- PUBLIC Consumption Data by Census Tract SoCalGas
- Additional Information Relating to Consumption Data by Census Tract SoCalGas
- PUBLIC Consumption Data by Zip Code SoCalGas
- Gas System Summary Statistics Census Tract SoCalGas
- Gas System Summary Statistics Zip Codes SoCalGas
- Supplemental Data SoCalGas
- Gas System Census Tract Data-Demand Nodes Core&NC Counts SoCalGas

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Pursuant to Rule 1.8(d) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, SoCalGas has been authorized to submit these Joint Comments on behalf of SDG&E.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> ALJ Bemesderfer granted the gas investor-owned utilities' joint motion to extend the submission date, extending it to November 4, 2022. *See* October 17, 2022, Administrative Law Judge's Ruling Granting with Modification Joint Motion for an Extension of Time.

SDG&E provides the following responsive attachments:

- PUBLIC New Request #1 Risk Assessment Methodology SDG&E
- PUBLIC Question 1 Gas System Census Tract Data SDG&E
- PUBLIC Question 2 Consumption Data by Census Tract SDG&E
- PUBLIC Question 3 Consumption Data by Zip Code SDG&E
- PUBLIC Question 4 Gas System Summary Statistics SDG&E
- PUBLIC Question 5 Supplemental Data SDG&E
- 2 Additional Information Relating to Gas System Census Tract Data SDGE
- SDGE Gas OIR Q2 New Risk Columns
- SDGE Gas OIR Q2 Risk Notes
- 4 Additional Information Relating to Consumption Data by Census Tract SDGE
- signed EOY 2021 SDGE DOT-D

Additionally, SoCalGas and SDG&E submit that the gas system information responsive to the ALJ Ruling includes aggregated customer demand and risk assessment methodology that should receive confidential treatment. This information has therefore been redacted from the public versions and are subject to SoCalGas and SDG&E Joint Motion for Leave to File Under Seal submitted concurrently herewith.

Respectfully submitted on behalf of Southern California Gas Company and San Diego Gas & Electric Company,

By: /s/ Edward L. Hsu
EDWARD L. HSU

Attorney for:

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

555 West 5th Street, GT14E7 Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 244-8197

Facsimile: (213) 629-9620 Email: ehsu2@socalgas.com

Dated: November 4, 2022